North Dakota law.
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INTEREST 

CHAPTER J.G6. 
(H.B. No. 13-James MacManus.) 

INTEREST ON INDEBTEDNESS. 
An Act Regulating the Rate of Interest on Indebtedness After l\Iaturity. 

Be it Ena.cfe<L by the Lcgi.~lative Assembly of the State of "),Tl)r/h Dal;ota: 

That the rate of interest on all inclebteclness herea rter i11-
curred shall be the same after matnrity as before mat 111·it.'-. nnd 
any contract attempting to make the rate of interest higher nftl'I' 
maturity shall be void as to such increase of interest-. 

REPEAL.) All Acts and parts of Acts insofar HS thrr arc in 
conflict with this Act are hereby repealed. 

Approved Jan nary 23, 1919. 

JUDICIAL DISTRICTS 

CHAPTER 167. 
(H. B. No. 124-0pland and Martin.) 

JUDICIAL DISTRICTS. 
An Act Providing· for Judicial Districts, Judges Thereof, Their Compen­

sation and Method of Payment, Terms of Court to be Held, Powers and 
Duties of Such Courts, and the Procedure Therein, and Repealing all 
Acts and Parts of Acts in Conflict Therewith. 

Be U Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of Nor/I! Dal.·ota: 

Sec. 1. JUDICIAL Drs'l'RIC'l'S.) The state is herch~r cliYicfoll 
into six judicial districts, composed of the following 11amecl coun­
ties, respectively; in each of said districts one or mot·o judges 
shall be chosen as hcrcinaftei· provided: 

District Number One shall consist of the counties of ~elson. 
Grand :B,orks, Griggs, Steele, Barnes, 'l'raill and Cass, and shall 
have three judges. 

District Number Two shall consist of the counties of Pem­
bina, 'Valsh, Towner, Cavalier, Rolette, Pierce, Benson, Hamser: 
Bottineau, Renville and ~foHcnry, and shall have three judges. 

District Number '£hree shall consist of the counties of Rich­
land, Ransom, Sargent, Dickey, LaMoure, :;,'\Icintosh. J;ogan anc.l 
Emmons, and shall have two j~dges. 
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District ~umber Four shall consist of the counties of Stuts­
man, 'Velis, Foster, Eddy, McLean, Sheridan, Burleigh and Kid­
der, and shall have two jndgcs. 

District Number Five shall consist. of the counties of Divide, 
Burke, Ward: :;.\fountrail, \Yilliarns and :i\foKenzie, and shall have 
two .judges. . 

District Xmnber Six shall consist of the counties of Bow­
man, Adams, IIctt.ingcr, Slope, Golden Yalley, l\lcrcer, Oliver, 
::\Iorton, Stal'k, Grant, Dunn. Billings and Sioux, and shall have 
1 hree juugc·s. 

Sec. 2. 'fi::1n1s Trrnrn:oF. C11A:'lll1ERS.) 'fhc terms of court 
to be hclt1 in rach count.v in the senral j11dicial distri<'ts and 
ihe location or the judg(•::;' ehambers ::;hall be fixed b.v order of 

·the Snpr<·mr Conrt in sncl1 nnmner that the judges in each 
.indieial dist ric•t lll<l\. ha Ye a cin·11it within their district and so 
that 110 jndg-C' shall.hold two consecntiYe jury terms of court in 
a11~· conut.'· i11 his district. exc_·ept in thC' Co11uty of Cass: and in 
~aid comdy th<: terms of con1't thereof shall be held as follows, 
nntil ot herwisC' pl'ovi<.lecl hy law, to-wit: t erms of the District 
Conrt. shall bC' hf'ld therein at the Couutv Seat on the first Tues-
1lny of eac> h mont.h in thr yC'ar cxcC'pt July and .August , hnt a 
ju!'_v shaJl onl.r be callC'd fo1· the Januar~r, F chrnary, iiiarch. Xo­
vrmher an<l December term~ unl<•ss, in the opinion of th e juciµ-e, 
t ht·re is :-::11H1C'ie11t business to dcmaucl a jur.r for any otl1t' L' tt'rm 
(11' terms: provided, howcwr. that the conrt may. if dC'emed ncl­
Yisable, continue the jury called at. the January ternr as th~ jur)· 
for the F t'l.>t·uary or l~ebrna1:y and l\farch terms. and thc j nry 
(:alled at the November term as the ,itll")' for the Dceemlicr h •rm. 

Sec. 3. l\fETHOD OF ELEC'rION AND TirnM OF OFFICE.) 'l'here 
shall be electrcl in each of s~1id judicial districts as hercinbefore 
pro,·ided. a judge or judgC's of the District Court, whose term 
nf office sh al L be four vears from the first l\fonday in J annarv 
next SllCCPeding his e)ectiOH, and until his SUCCCSSOr is eJecte~l 
and qualified. ~ 

Sec. 4. PHESENT JunoEs Ri~TAINED.) This Act shall not ''ork 
the removal of any district judge from his office dming the term 
for which he has already been elected or appointed, bnt each of 
said district judges now elected or appointed and holding office, 
shall exercise and possess the powers conferred by law upon 
them within the respective districts herein named, in which said 
judges are respectively now residents, with all the powers and 
authority in the respective judicial districts herein named which 
each of said respective judges possessed in their respective' dis­
tricts heretofore provided by law. 

Sec. 5. SEVERAL JUDGES.) In districts having more than 
one judge, the one longest in . continued service, or, if two or more 
be equal in such service, the one senior in age, shall be the pre­
siding judge thereof. 'l'he business of the court may be divided 
between the judges aud otherwise regulated as the Supreme Court 
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by order shall direct. Each of snch judges may try court or jury 
cases separately during the same term and at the same time. 

Sec. 6. UNIFORM RuLES OF PROCEDURE.) 'rhe Supreme Court 
shall, in the exercise of its supervisory control over district 
courts, _adopt uniform rules of procedure for all of the district 
courts m each of the several judicial districts within the state. 

Sec. 7. CHANGE OF VENUE.) ChanO'e of venue may be taken 0 • 

from one judge to another in the same district., or in another 
district, or from one county to another or from one district to . ' another, as is now or may hereafter be provided for by law. 

Sec. 8. bPOINTl\IENT OF JunGES.) The Governor of the 
State of North Dakota shall, within thirty clays after this law 
g?es .~nto effect, appoint one district judge for the first judicial 
d1str1ct; one district judge for the third judicial district ; and one 
district judge for the six.th judicial district, each of whom shall 
hold his office until the next general election and until his suc­
cessor is duly elected and qualified. 

Sec. 9. SALARIES OF JUDGES. How PAm.) The District Judges 
shall each receive an annual salary of Four Thousand Dollars 
and his actual traveling expenses ";hich shall include subsistence 
while holding court inside his own district but outside the comity 
in which he resides, which salary and expenses shall be payahl(• 
monthly in the manner now provided by law for the payment 

· of judges' salaries. 
Sec. 10. R.EPEAL.) All Acts or parts of Acts incousistent 

herewith are hereby repealed. 
Approved March 3, 1919. 

LABOR LAWS 

CHAPTER 168. 
(H. B. No. 55-Malone.) 

INSPECTION OF COAL MINES. 
An Act to Regulate the Operation of all Coal Mines in the State of No1·th 

Dakota; to Provide for Their Inspection; to. Create the Office of Coal 
Mining Inspector; to Fix His Qualifications, Duties, Powers and Com­
pensation; to Provide for His Appointment; to Create a Board of Ex­
aminers; to Fix its Powers and Compensation; to Provide the ~fot!1od 
of Appointment Thereto; to Provide for the Registry, Exanunatlon, 
and Issuing of Certificates to Certain Employees of Coal Mines and to 
Provide £01· an Appropriation Therefor. 

fJe it Enacted by the Leu·£slative A.sseni1>lv of the State of Notlh Dakota:' 

See. 1. This Act shall be known as the Coal Mining Code 
of the State of North Dakota. 

Sec. 2. THERE Is HEREBY CREATED THE OFFICE OF STATE CoAL 
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